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OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL PART 2
THE USER SHOULD KEEP THIS DOCUMENT

1. INTRODUCTION
This instruction manual is split into two booklets: PART 1, con-
taining general information regarding our whole product range; 
and PART 2, containing information speci � c to the motor-driven 
pump you have purchased. The two publications are comple-
mentary to each other, so make sure you have both.
Comply with the instructions contained in them to get the most 
out of your motor-driven pump and assure its proper operation. 
If you need further information, get in touch with your nearest 
authorized dealer.
If information in the two parts contradict each other, take PART 
2 containing the product’s speci � c information as valid.

NO PART OF THESE ILLUSTRATIONS AND/OR TEXT MAY BE 
REPRODUCED FOR ANY REASON. 

The following symbols have been used in the compilation of this 
instruction booklet.

WARNING! Risk of damaging the pump or system

Risk of causing injury or damaging property

Electrical hazard

2. CONTENTS
 4 egap NOITCUDORTNI .1

4 egap STNETNOC .2
3. DESCRIPTION AND USE OF MOTOR-DRIVEN PUMP page 4

4 egap SNOITACIFICEPS .4
4 egap ESU ROF GNIRAPERP .5
5 egap GNITRATS .6
5 egap ECNANETNIAM .7

8. INSTALLATION AND DISASSEMBLY DIAGRAMS page 36

3. DESCRIPTION AND USE OF MOTOR-DRIVEN PUMP

3.1. DESCRIPTION

Description: SUBMERSIBLE MOTOR-DRIVEN PUMPS
Model: OPTIMA/BEST

RIGHT
DW - DW VOX

3.2. USE FOR WHICH PUMPS ARE DESIGNED
The motor-driven pumps can be used for:

-wes ro ytrid sa llew sa )TSEB/AMITPO( retaw raelc gnildnah   
age water (RIGHT-DW) with solids in suspension up to the 
diameter indicated in chap. 4;

 ,sknat ,stnemesab ,srallec ,segarag fo tuo retaw gnipmup    
reservoirs, fountains, rainwater drains;
    � ood irrigation of vegetable patches and gardens and oxygen-
ating water. The DW series can also be used to drain rainwa-
ter drains, cesspits and septic tanks, and trenches etc..

WARNING!  NEVIRD-ROTOM SEIRES-WD DNA -THGIR ESU YLNO   
PUMPS FOR CONTINUOUS DUTY IF THEY ARE FULLY 
SUBMERSED.

    DO NOT USE RIGHT – DW MOTOR-DRIVEN PUMPS 
WITH THE MOTOR OUT OF WATER FOR MORE THAN 15 
MINUTES.

Use the motor-driven pumps based on their technical speci-
� cations.

3.3. USE FOR WHICH PUMPS ARE NOT DESIGNED
The pumps cannot be used to handle:
− -neg ni sdiuqil evisorroc dna ,sesab ro sdica gniniatnoc retaw  

eral;
−  ni nevig timil erutarepmet eht revo erutarepmet a htiw retaw  

chap. 4.
− seawater;
− � ammable liquids and hazardous liquids in general;
− -53306 NE ot gnidrocca( sloop gnimmiws ni desu eb tonnac  

2-41);
− -tuo desu eb tonnac gnol m01 naht ssel elbac a htiw spmup  

doors.

The motor-driven pumps must never be made to work without 
liquid.

4. SPECIFICATIONS

4.1. OPTIMA/BEST PUMP SPECIFICATIONS

U.M. OPTIMA BEST ONE BEST ONE VOX BEST 2-5
Max. temperature 
of liquid pumped °C 50 35

Max. size 
of solids in 
suspension

mm 10 20 10

Max. immersion 
depth m 5 10

Delivery diameter * G 1” 1�4 G 1” 1�2
* = threading according to ISO 228

4.2. RIGHT – DW PUMP SPECIFICATIONS

U.M. RIGHT DW DW VOX
Max. temperature 
of liquid pumped °C 40

Max. size 
of solids in 
suspension

mm 35 50

Max. immersion 
depth 01m

Delivery diameter * G 1” 1�2 G 2” or DN 50 � ange
* = threading according to ISO 228

4.3. OPTIMA/BEST - RIGHT - DW MOTOR SPECIFICATIONS

OPTIMA 
BEST ONE BEST 2-5 RIGHT DW

elbisrembuSEPYT
MAX. STARTS PER 
HOUR 30 20

RATINGS See motor-driven pump rating plate

OVERLOAD 
PROTECTION

SINGLE PHASE: thermal cutout w/automatic reset
THREE PHASE: by installer

4.4. INFORMATION ON AIRBORNE NOISE
Given the type of use, the motor-driven pumps do not exceed an 
A-weighted sound pressure emission level of 70 dB (A).

5. PREPARING FOR USE

WARNING!   USE A ROPE FASTENED AROUND THE HANDLE TO LIFT OR 
LOWER THE MOTOR-DRIVEN PUMP: NEVER PULL THE POWER 
CABLE AND/OR FLOAT CABLE AND SWITCH (FIG. 12).



EN Operating and 
maintenance manual

Submersible motor-driven pumps
Serie BEST, RIGHT, DW

5.1. INSTALLATION (FIG.1-5)
To install the pumps, proceed as directed in PART 1, chapter 
7.2 and in the following point:

 rof )seires WD no sepip latem( sepip digir esu ot tseb si tI  )a
permanent installations and � exible pipes for temporary 
installations, with sizes as given in chap. 4, observing the 
distances illustrated.

5.2. INSTALLING DW PUMP WITH DN 50 FLANGE (FIG. 6-7)
-rus eht no tnuom eht netsaf ,swercs tnaveler eht gnisU  )a

faces due to support the pump;
b) screw the delivery pipe onto the mount;

 uoy hcihw gnola ediug a htiw dor a serutaef tnuom eht  )c
slide the hook required to lower the pump;

-saf epor eht yb ti gnidloh ,pmup nevird-rotom eht rewol  )d
tened around the handle, until the � ange slots into place 
on the mount;

 sti rednu tnuom eht htiw selpuoc pmup nevird-rotom eht  )e
own weight.

6. STARTING
New pumps may feature a small amount of oil (the food 
kind), which does not present a source of health risk.

6.1. VERSION WITH FLOAT (MA-MS) (SEE FIGURE)
Plug into the power mains and/or turn on with the switch: 
the motor-driven pump starts working. Once the pump 
has sucked in enough water to reach the minimum level 
(“OFF” level), regulated by the � oat, it will turn o� auto-
matically.
The � oat’s working position is factory set so as to assure a 
minimum immersion level in the “OFF” position.
NB: If the liquid is overly contaminated, the operation of the 
magnetic-type � oat (MS versions) may be compromised, 
meaning it needs to be cleaned on a regular basis.
Moreover, do not use in liquids polluted with iron dust or 
magnetic material as this would compromise the operation 
of the � oat.

6.2. VERSION WITHOUT FLOAT
Plug into the power mains and/or turn on with the switch: 
the motor-driven pump starts working. Once the pump has 
sucked in enough water to reach the minimum level, unplug 
from the power mains and/or turn o� with the switch.

6.3. RIGHT - DW PUMPS
 fo gnisac pmup eht fo edis eht no eloh tnev a si erehT  )a

RIGHT and DW versions for priming. During operation, 
there will be a small recycling jet from it.

 serutaef spmup WD eht fo noisrev esahp-eerht ehT  )b
a 3-wire + earth power cord with the addition of two 
white and grey wires with a smaller cross-section con-
nected to the thermal overload protector inside the mo-
tor (FIG. 13).

-fe na ot eriw neerg/wolley s’droc rewop eht tcennoC  – 
� cient earthing system, which must be in compliance 
with the regulations in force in the user’s country;

 yb dedivorp langis eht fo esu dna noitcetorp daolrevo  – 
the thermal overload protector are the user’s responsi-
bility;

-tengam-lamreht elbatius evah tsum stinu pirt daolrevo  – 
ic devices set appropriately for the motor-driven pump 
installed;

 tsum seriw yerg dna etihw owt eht ,rosnes taeh eht rof  – 
be connected to an electrical circuit that can cut power 
to the motor-driven pump.

7. MAINTENANCE
To maintain the motor-driven pumps properly and ensure 
their long service life, the � lter and/or suction port must 
not be clogged and the impeller must be clean.
During maintenance work on the motor-driven pumps, dis-
connect the power supply.

 PMUP NEVIRD-ROTOM XOV ENO - ENO TSEB - AMITPO  .1.7
(FIG. 8)

To reach the impeller, proceed as follows:
– wear work gloves to avoid cutting your hands;
– unscrew the two screws (1) securing the � lter;
– remove the � lter (2);

 ;)5( etulov eht evomer dna )3( srecaps owt eht wercsnu  –
 nolyn eht evomer ,revirdwercs thgiarts llams a gnisu  –

washers (4) and replace with new ones;
– take care not to damage the O-ring (6).
At this point, the impeller is exposed: make sure it is clean.

7.2. BEST 2-5 MOTOR-DRIVEN PUMPS (FIG. 9)
To reach the impeller, proceed as follows:
– wear work gloves to avoid cutting your hands;
– unscrew the three screws (1) securing the � lter;
– remove the � lter (2);

-er dna )5( stun eerht dna )4( srecaps eerht eht wercsnu  –
move the distancing plate (3);

 nolyn eht evomer ,revirdwercs thgiarts llams a gnisu  –
washers (6) and replace them before reassembling the 
unit as they break when the volute is removed;

– take care not to damage the O-ring (7).

7.3. RIGHT MOTOR-DRIVEN PUMP (FIG. 10)
-memer ,ti naelc tsum uoy ,deggolc si trop noitcus eht fI  )a

bering to wear work gloves at all times to avoid cutting 
your hands;

:swollof sa deecorp ,ytrid si rellepmi eht fI  )b
 – wear work gloves to avoid cutting your hands;

-cus dna teef eht gniruces )1( swercs eerht eht wercsnu  – 
tion cover side (2)

 – remove the O-ring (3);
 – take care not to damage the O-ring (3); 

 gnisac dna rellepmi eht neewteb ecaps eht erus ekam  – 
is also clean.

-tnev ria rof gnisac pmup eht ni gninepo llams a si erehT  )c
ing; keep it unclogged and clean. It is normal for � uid to 
come out during priming.

7.4. DW MOTOR-DRIVEN PUMP (FIG. 11)
-memer ,ti naelc tsum uoy ,deggolc si trop noitcus eht fI  )a

bering to wear work gloves at all times to avoid cutting 
your hands;

:swollof sa deecorp ,ytrid si rellepmi eht fI  )b
 – wear work gloves to avoid cutting your hands;

 gnisac pmup eht gnipeek )1( swercs xis eht wercsnu  – 
closed (not the nut as it is welded to the pump casing);

 – remove the pump casing, pulling it o� (2);
 – remove the O-ring (3);

;)3( gnir-O eht egamad ot ton erac ekat  – 
 gnisac dna rellepmi eht neewteb ecaps eht erus ekam  – 

is also clean.

7.5. REASSEMBLY
To reassemble, repeat the procedure given in reverse order.
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MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES DE EMPLEO Y MANUTENCIÓN 
PARTE 2
EL EXPLOTADOR SE DEBE ENCARGAR DEL CUIDADO DE ESTE MANUAL

1. INTRODUCCIÓN
El presente manual de instrucciones está compuesto por dos 
partes: La PARTE 1 ilustra en modo general nuestra línea de 
productos y la PARTE 2 contiene informaciones especí � cas rela-
tivas a la electrobomba que se ha adquirido. Estas dos publica-
ciones son complementarias y, por lo tanto, se debe asegurar 
de poseer las dos partes.
Es necesario atenerse a las disposiciones contenidas en el ma-
nual para lograr el máximo rendimiento y el funcionamiento co-
rrecto de la electrobomba. Si desea otras informaciones, póngase 
en contacto con el distribuidor autorizado más cercano usted.
Si encuentra informaciones discordantes en ambas partes, 
aténgase a las especi � caciones del producto en la PARTE 2.

SE PROHÍBE TOTALMENTE LA REPRODUCCIÓN, INCLUSO 
PARCIAL, DE LAS ILUSTRACIONES Y/O DEL TEXTO.

En este manual de instrucciones se ha utilizado la siguiente 
simbología:

CUIDADO! Riesgo de producir daños a la bomba o a la instalación

Riesgo de producir daños a las personas o a las 
cosas

Riesgo de tipo eléctrico

2. ÍNDICE
 01 .gáp NÓICCUDORTNI .1

01 .gáp  ECIDNÍ .2
3. DESCRIPCIÓN Y EMPLEOS DE LA ELECTROBOMBA pág. 10

01 .gáp SOCINCÉT SOTAD .4
5. PREPARACIÓN PARA LA UTILIZACIÓN pág. 10

11 .gáp EUQNARRA .6
11 .gáp NÓICNETUNAM .7

8. ESQUEMAS DE INSTALACIÓN Y DESMONTAJE pág. 36

3. DESCRIPCIÓN Y EMPLEOS DE LA ELECTROBOMBA

3.1. DESCRIPCIÓN

Denominación: ELECTROBOMBAS SUMERGIBLES
Modelo: OPTIMA/BEST

RIGHT
DW - DW VOX

3.2. EMPLEO PREVISTO
Las electrobombas se utilizan para:

 sauga ed y )TSEB/AMITPO( saralc sauga ed otneimazalpseD  
sucias o mugrientas (RIGHT-DW) con cuerpos en suspensión 
no superiores al diámetro indicado en el cap.4;

 ,setneuf ,sotisóped ,sanicsip ,sonatós ,sejarag nóicaucavE  
registros pluviales;

  Irrigación por desplazamiento en puertos y jardines y oxigena-
ción del agua; la serie DW se puede utilizar también para secar 
registros pluviales, negros y de recolección de líquidos residua-
les de pozos negros, drenaje de excavaciones, etcétera.

CUIDADO!  NÁTSE IS OLOS OUNITNOC OICIVRES NE RAZILITU  
COMPLETAMENTE SUMERGIDAS.

 RAJED NEBED ES ON WD - THGIR SABMOBORTCELE SAL    
FUNCIONAR FUERA DEL AGUA POR MÁS DE 15 MINUTOS.

Las electrobombas se deben utilizar según sus característi-
cas técnicas.

3.3. EMPLEO NO PREVISTO
Las electrobombas no se deben utilizar para desplazar:
−  sodiuqíl ,lareneg ne ,y sesab o sodicá ed aicneserp noc augA  

corrosivos;
−  le ne sadacidni sal a seroirepus sarutarepmet noc augA  

cap.4.
− Agua de mar;
− Líquidos in� amables y, en general, peligrosos;
− No se pueden utilizar en piscinas (según EN 60335-2-41);
−  nedeup es on m01 ed sonem ogral elbac noc sabmob  saL  

utilizar en ambientes externos.

Las electrobombas no deben funcionar nunca en ausencia 
de liquido.

4. DATOS TÉCNICOS

4.1. DATOS TÉCNICOS DE LAS BOMBAS OPTIMA/BEST

U.M. OPTIMA BEST ONE BEST ONE VOX BEST 2-5
Temperatura máx del 
liquido bombeado °C 50 35

Dimensión máx de los 
cuerpos sólidos en 
suspensión

mm 10 20 10

Profundidad máx de 
inmersión m 5 10

Diámetro de la sección 
de impulsión * G 1 1�4 G 1 1�2

* = roscado según UNI ISO 228

4.2. DATOS TÉCNICOS DE LAS BOMBAS RIGHT - DW

U.M. RIGHT DW DW VOX
Temperatura máx del 
liquido bombeado °C 40

Dimensión máx de los 
cuerpos sólidos en 
suspensión

mm 35 50

Profundidad máx de 
inmersión m 10

Diámetro de la sección 
de impulsión * G 1 1�2 G 2 o brida DN 50

* = roscado según UNI ISO 228

4.3. DATOS TÉCNICOS DE LOS MOTORES OPTIMA/BEST- RIGHT - DW

OPTIMA 
BEST ONE BEST 2-5 RIGHT DW

odigremuSOPIT
N. MÁX ARRANQUES 
POR HORA 30 20

DATOS ELÉCTRICOS Véase la placa de la electrobomba

PROTECCIÓN 
CONTRA 
SOBRECARGAS

MONOFÁSICA: Térmica con rearme automático
TRIFÁSICA: Responsabilidad del instalador

4.4. INFORMACIONES SOBRE EL RUIDO AÉREO
Las electrobombas, debido al tipo de empleo, no superan el 
valor de 70 dB (A) como nivel ponderado de emisión de presión 
sonora A.

5. PREPARACIÓN PARA LA UTILIZACIÓN

CUIDADO!  EBED ES ABMOBORTCELE AL RAJAB O RATNAVEL ARAP  
USAR UNA CUERDA ATADA A LA MANILLA; NO TIRAR 
NUNCA EL CABLE ELÉCTRICO DE ALIMENTACIÓN Y/O DEL 
FLOTANTE NI EL FLOTANTE (FIG.12).
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5.1. INSTALACIÓN (FIG.1-5)
Para la instalación a las bombas se debe seguir lo indicado 
en la PARTE 1 en el capítulo 7.2 y el siguiente punto:

-es al ne sacilátem( sadigír saírebut razilitu ajesnoca eS  )a
rie DW) para las instalaciones � jas y tuberías � exibles 
para las instalaciones provisionales con las dimensiones 
indicadas en cap.4 y manteniendo las distancias indica-
das en las � guras.

5.2. INSTALACIÓN DE LA BOMBA DW CON BRIDA DN 50 
(FIG 6-7)

repus al a etropos le ejiF  )a � cie de apoyo con los tornillos 
indicado;

b) enrosque el tubo de impulsión en el soporte;
 al ed sévart a ,aíug anu noc allirav anu eneit etropos le  )c

misma corre el gancho que sirve para bajar la bomba;
 adreuc al etnaidem alodnatejus abmobortcele al ejab   )d

� jada en la manilla, hasta que la brida entre en el sopor-
te;

e) la electrobomba se engancha en el soporte por inercia.

6. ARRANQUE
En las bombas nuevas puede haber una pequeña cantidad 
de aceite (de tipo alimentario) que no constituye una fuente 
de peligro para la salud.

 SAL ESNAÉV( )SM-AM( ETNATOLF NOC NÓISREV  .1.6
FIGURAS)

Conecte la clavija a la red de alimentación y/o encienda el in-
terruptor: la electrobomba comienza funcionar; cuando ésta 
llega a aspirar el agua hasta el nivel mínimo (nivel “OFF”), 
regulado por el � otante, se desactiva automáticamente.
El constructor se encarga de calibrar previamente la posi-
ción de trabajos del � otante para que en la posición “OFF” 
se asegure un nivel mínimo de inmersión.
NOTA: Una excesiva contaminación de líquido puede afec-
tar el funcionamiento del � otante de tipo magnético (ver-
sión MS). Por tanto, es necesario limpiarlo periódicamente. 
Además, evitar la utilización en líquidos contaminados con 
polvos de hierro o material magnético ya que esto pudiera 
afectar el funcionamiento del � otante.

6.2. VERSIÓN SIN FLOTANTE
Conecte la clavija a la red de alimentación y/o encienda el 
interruptor: la electrobomba comienza funcionar; cuando 
ésta llega a aspirar el agua hasta el nivel mínimo, desco-
necte la clavija de la red de alimentación y/o desconecte 
el interruptor.

6.3. BOMBAS RIGHT - DW
 y THGIR senoisrev sal ed abmob al ed opreuc led odal lA  )a

DW se encuentra el respiradero para el cebado. Durante 
el funcionamiento de las mismas se puede notar un pe-
queño chorro de recirculación.

 obut nu ed atsnoc WD sabmob sal ed acisáfirt nóisrev aL  )b
de alimentación tripolar más tierra y dos cables de sec-
ción menor de color blanco y gris conectados al termopro-
tector interior del motor (FIG.13).

-atnemila ed elbac led edrev-ollirama elbac le etcenoC  – 
ción a una instalación de tierra e � ciente, que respete 
las normas vigentes en el País del utilizador;

 razitnarag ebed al sagracerbos artnoc nóiccetorp al  – 
el ususrio, así como también la utilización de la señal 
suministrada por el termoprotector;

-snoc euq neneit agracerbos artnoc senoiccetorp sal  – 
tar de dispositivos magnetotérmicos calibrados en 
función de la electrobomba instalada;

 sod sol ratcenoc oirasecen áres acimrét adnos al arap  – 
cables, blnaco y gris, a un circuito eléctrico capaz de 
interrumpir la alimentación de la electrobomba.

7. MANUTENCIÓN
Para garantizar el funcionamiento correcto de la electro-
bomba y su larga duración se necesita que el � ltro y/o el 
ori� cio de aspiración no se encuentren obstruidos y que 
el rodete esté limpio.
Durante los servicios de manutención de la electrobomba, 
interrumpa la alimentación eléctrica.

7.1. ELECTROBOMBA OPTIMA - BEST ONE - ONE VOX (FIG. 8)
Para acceder al rodete proceda como sigue:

 sal ne sarudatroc rative arap ojabart ed setnaug ecilitu  –
manos;
a  – � oje los dos tornillos (1) de � jación del � ltro;

 le etiuq  – � ltro (2); 
a  – � oje los dos distanciadores (3) y quite la hélice (5); 

-ednara sal agiartxe onalp rodallinrotsed oñeuqep nu noc  –
las de nylon (4) y cámbielas con otras nuevas;

–  preste atención a no dañar el anillo de estanqueidad (6).
Ahora el rotor está descubierto: controle que esté limpio.

7.2. ELECTROBOMBAS BEST 2-5 (FIG. 9)
Para acceder al rodete proceda como sigue:

 sal ne sarudatroc rative arap ojabart ed setnaug ecilitu  –
manos;

– a � oje los tres tornillos (1) de � jación del � ltro;
– desmonte el � ltro (2);

a  – � oje los tres distanciadores (4) y las tres tuercas (5) y 
quite el fondo de ajuste(3);

-nara sal agiartxe onalp rodallinrotsed oñeuqep nu noc  –
delas de nylon (6) y cámbielas porque al quitar la hélice 
éstas se rompen; 

– preste atención a no dañar el anillo de estanqueidad (7).

7.3. ELECTROBOMBA RIGHT (FIG. 10)
iro le iS  )a � cio de aspiración está obstruido se debe limpiar 

llevando siempre guantes de trabajo para evitar cortadu-
ras en las manos.

:etneiugis ol ecilaer ,oicus átse rotor le iS  )b
 ne sarudatroc rative arap ojabart ed setnaug ecilitu  – 

las manos;
a  – � oje los tres tornillos (1) de � jación de los pies de 
apoyo y del lado del cárter de aspiración (2)

 – preste atención a no dañar el anillo de estanqueidad (3);
-mil étse euq elortnoc :otreibucsed átse rotor le aroha  – 

pio; controle que esté limpio también el espacio entre 
el rotor y el cárter.

-racsed al arap arunar anu yah abmob al ed opreuc le nE  )c
ga del aire: se debe mantener libre y limpia. En fase de 
cebado es normal una salida de � uido. 

7.4. ELECTROBOMBA DW (FIG. 11)
iro le iS  )a � cio de aspiración está obstruido se debe limpiar 

llevando siempre guantes de trabajo para evitar cortadu-
ras en las manos.

:etneiugis ol ecilaer ,oicus átse rotor le iS  )b
 ne sarudatroc rative arap ojabart ed setnaug ecilitu  – 

las manos;
a  – � oje los seis tornillos (1) que cierran el cuerpo de la 
bomba (no la tuerca porque está soldada al cuerpo de 
la bomba);

 – desmonte el cuerpo de la bomba extrayéndolo (2);
 – preste atención a no dañar el anillo de estanqueidad (3);

-mil étse euq elortnoc :otreibucsed átse rotor le aroha  – 
pio; controle que esté limpio también el espacio entre 
el rotor y el cárter.

7.5. REENSAMBLAJE
Para el reensamblaje se deben seguir en sentido contrario 
las operaciones ya indicadas.
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31 .GIF21 .GIF

Never pull the power cable or � oat. It may cause damage 
to the motor and an electric shock.


